
COURIERJOURNAL.COM | SUNDAY, JANUARY 25, 2026 | 5C

LIVINGTRUST |1,370sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$275,000
7905EDSELLN,PETERSNATHANIEL to
GONZALEZADRIELTIRADO |1,850sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$261,000
9929GALEST,FISCHERHOMESLOUIS-
VILLE toCLIMACOGEORGINA I |1,987sq
ft | 07/09/2025 |$366,783
10119VISTASPRINGSWAY,GILBERT
HEATHERL toHIGGINSBRENDAF | 2,168
sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$350,000
8802MOUNTEASTESLN,BEARDDEENA
F toPENAZORAYARAMOS |2,530sq ft |
07/10/2025 |$299,900
10808BLACKSMITHRD,MWGINVEST-
MENTS II toWADDELLASHLEY | 4,252sq
ft | 07/11/2025 |$485,000
40299
1309WILLOWBENDPL,MIKELLINDAS to
FLOODMARSHALLJOSEPH |5,012sq ft |
07/07/2025 |$590,999
3806LANDHERRDR,REYNOLDSSHARON
toSANDERSDONALD |4,108sq ft | 07/07/
2025 |$465,100
3116GRANDLAKESDR,DAVISMELANIES
toDAVIDBRUCELYNN&ELIZABETHANNE
| 4,060sq ft | 07/08/2025 |$618,000
12602COFFEETREEPL,SANCHEZ
DAYANNAPPALACIO toMURPHYTYLER
W |3,294sq ft | 07/08/2025 |$410,000
3311MARDALEDR,MURPHYTYLER to
JACOBSNINA |1,183sq ft | 07/08/2025 |
$252,500
10015HARLECHLN,STRANGESUSANM
toDAVIS JAMESM |925sq ft | 07/08/
2025 |$230,500
4008THOMASFARMDR,DOVEPOINT
ESTATES toSTONELAKEHOMES | 5,214sq
ft | 07/08/2025 |$124,900
4504TEENEYLEIGHCT,DOVEPOINT
ESTATES toSTONELAKEHOMES | 5,166sq
ft | 07/08/2025 |$119,000
12011DIXONPARKBLVD,GOLDSTEIN
MARKDtoGERDINGSTEPHANIEMI-
CHELE | 4,067sq ft | 07/09/2025 |
$520,000
12408KIRKHAMRD,AARONSARAHto
PERKINSKENNETHOWEN |3,712sq ft |
07/09/2025 |$460,000
9619GLENAWYNCIR,SOARDSDAVIDY
toREYESLEONELZ |1850sq ft | 07/09/
2025 |$210,000
10504FAIRVIEWAVE,AUSNOWROBERT
WtoSANTANAOSCARMRIVERO |1,674
sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$230,000
4114LEOLN,BURDETTETRISHADto
SMITHMICHAEL | 962sq ft | 07/10/2025 |
$226,000
8411AMBROSSELN,UNIT104,ABNEY
CYNTHIA toMILLERCHAYTONJAMES |
1,070sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$217,000

BullittCounty

40047
115WOODEDGLENDR,ALLEN&NOPPER
INCD/B/ASHAMROCKtoWELDONKRYS-
TALE&STEVENL | 3,620sq ft | 07/07/
2025 |$540,500
144MEADOWROSELN,STILTSCHRISTO-
PHER&GREENSTEPHANIE toCURLEY
SCOTT&DEBORAH |2,822sq ft | 07/07/
2025 |$453,000
140HUBBARDSCROSSINGDR,WELDON
STEVENtoBURKHARDTJORDANE&
JARON |2,356sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$385,000
294CORNELLAVE,RAMEYLISA toJOHN-
SONTERI |1,341sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$259,000
401BERGERFARMDR,ALLENPAMELAJ
toALLENPAMELAJ&BYRDJAMES | 2,578
sq ft | 07/07/2025 |$254,900
4306FLATLICKRD,REYNOLDSCHRISTO-
PHER toREYNOLDSCHRISTOPHER |1,125
sq ft | 07/07/2025 |$138,000
236JOHNAUSTINLN,RUNIONMICHAEL
A toMICHAELALLENRUNIONLIVING
TRUS | 2,828sq ft | 07/08/2025 |$194,044
1331WATERFORDRD,BUTTERWORTH
FAMILY IRREVOCABLETRUST toBUTTER-
WORTHFAMILY IRREVOCABLETRUST |
2,842sq ft | 07/08/2025 |$197,342

2666GREENBRIARRD, JAMESJEWELL
CUSTOMHOMES&REMODELINGtoAMES
JEWELLCUSTOMHOMES&REMODELING
&SIMPSONCRAIG&TERRI | 2,173sq ft |
07/09/2025 |$500,000
160SWITCHGRASSLN,FISCHERHOMES
LOUISVILLE toWOODHOUSEMICHAELJ&
KATHRYN&
ANDERSONLANA |2,205sq ft | 07/09/
2025 |$354,990
505FISHERLN,SAYLORDAVIDESR&
LINDAL toSAYLORDAVIDESR&TINA
MARIE | 2,261sq ft | 07/09/2025 |
$296,603
172MEADOWROSELN,FISCHERHOMES
LOUISVILLE toBROOKSJOELEONARD |
3,024sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$472,158
111PRESERVESBLVD,FISCHERHOMES
LOUISVILLE toPREVETTEMATTHEWS&
KELSEYO |4,548sq ft | 07/10/2025 |
$453,990
136HALCOMBCT,HOYINGKURTJ to
HOYINGMELISSA | 3,512sq ft | 07/10/
2025 |$350,000
156SWITCHGRASSLN,FISCHERHOMES
LOUISVILLE toGIBBONSKELLI L&MAT-
THEWJ | 2,205sq ft | 07/10/2025 |
$338,990
123SWEETSPIREDR,DISTINCTIVEPROP-
ERTIES INC toWIMSATTLISAA |1,306sq
ft | 07/11/2025 |$300,000
126DEERPARKWAY,MILESRODNEY&
SALLEEANNE toDONAHUEBRADLEY |
2,332sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$277,000
115BRADFORDPL,BARGARRITA to
BRUMLEYBONITA |1,582sq ft | 07/11/
2025 |$265,000
114FILLMORECIR,MCMILLENVALERIEN
toMEYERSJACOBR&VALERIEN |1,375
sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$250,000
40071
3537KINGSCHURCHRD,AMSDENDY-
LANANTHONY&STEPHANIE toSCHMIDT
JEREMYC&ANDREAC |1,860sq ft | 07/
11/2025 |$355,000
40150
196MILLERSRIDGE,PATENAUDEAUSTIN
TYLER toCUNDIFF JOSHUAC |934sq ft |
07/09/2025 |$215,000
283TURNPIKELN,HILL LARRYDJR to
HAUGAARDMATTHEWTIMOTHY&JULIA
|1,281sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$274,900
512CHURCHST,FLORESADALIDCANO
toDEANCRYSTAL&WARRENTIMMY
MCCLAIN |1,527sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$253,380
40165
103GOLDENEYECT,WADDELLASHLEY
BRENT toSANCHEZDAYANNAPPALACIO
| 2,038sq ft | 07/07/2025 |$355,000
4908HICKORYHOLLOWLN,BECKDON-
ALDS&BEVERLY toREVOCABLELIV
TRUSTOFBEVERLYANNBECK |1,614sq ft
| 07/07/2025 |$217,826
3306PIONEERTRL,SCHAEFERGREGto
GB&TDBULL | 816sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$114,300
496JACKIEWAY,MOORELOUANNto
GRUBBSKYLET | 2,700sq ft | 07/08/2025
|$305,000
161ALEKAVE,GREGORYROBERTE to
OWENCRYSTALDAWN |1,300sq ft | 07/
10/2025 |$255,000
212CLEARBROOKDR,CECIL JOHNF to
CECIL FAMILY IRREVOCABLETRUST |
2,570sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$167,627
4813FOXCHASEDR,CHAMBERLAIN
PROPSLLC&HOBACKPROPS toHUME
CHARLES&TWANA |3,200sq ft | 07/11/
2025 |$370,000
495NANCYDR,WILSONGARY toWOODS
NOEC&BILLIE LEIGH |1,808sq ft | 07/11/
2025 |$305,000
469NANCYDR,RETHIYAMMAREKHAto
AVRBZ | 2.292sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$283,990
302JACKSONHILLRD,ASHBYDEVINN&
JORDANtoWILSONANNATHOMAS&
CODY |1,728sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$259,000
117OLDSPRINGHOUSERD,SULLIVAN
KARLA toSULLIVANJACKLJR&KARLAE |
1,777sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$182,000
173MILESDR,BRUECKTYLERS toDUM-
PLINPROPERTIES |1,032sq ft | 07/11/

2025 |$125,000
40229
140WISECT, LEWISDAVIDA&SANDERS
HAYDENtoVIVACIOUSLIVING | 2,824sq
ft | 07/08/2025 |$180,148
754SHADYBROOKLN,KINGDELORIS J&
JAMESF toKINGDELORIS J |1,496sq ft |
07/10/2025 |$225,000
1057HILLVIEWBLVD,ROBESONRENT-
ALS toPHILLIPS JAMESETHAN |925sq ft |
07/10/2025 |$210,000
124 IROQUOISCT,BRUMLEYJERRYB to
VIRESCINDY&DANNY |1,664sq ft | 07/
11/2025 |$263,000
12418SPRINGLEAFCT,HIBBSHEATHER
GTRUSTEE toPERDUEFAMILY IRREVO-
CABLETRUST |1,443sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$245,000
12508SPRINGFALLSCT,RUCKERELSIE J
toSAULTZMANFAMILY IRREVOCABLE
TRUST |1,443sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$225,000
221ALLISONCT,HOWARDMAXANNR&
PAULGtoASHBYDEVINN&JORDANK |
1,125sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$220,000
230SSKYLINEDR,SILVERLININGPROP-
ERTIES toTHOMPSONWILLIAMCRAIG |
1075sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$175,000
12638SPRINGHAVENCT,BARRYDO-
ROTHYA&LONGQUINTMtoLONG
QUINTM&KOSANOUVONGKHAMSING |
1,408sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$120,200
40299
798DAWSONHILLRD,SPINKCARLTON
KEITH toSPINKCOURTNEY&COLLARD
ROBERT | 2,414sq ft | 07/10/2025 |
$192,000

OldhamCounty

40014
6912WILLIAMSGATEBLVD, INGRIM
TRENTONRAY&VERONICADtoSTOPHER
JOSHUA&SAMANTHAJO |3,030sq ft |
07/07/2025 |$525,000
5707BLUEBERRYDR,GAJEWSKIBARRY
GtoSAMUELSONJOSHUACARL&VAL-
ENTINE |1,875sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$425,500
7005WALTONWAY,KIRKKENNETH
MARK&ROBERTAJEANtoQUIGLEYPE-
TER&MACKENZIE | 3,229sq ft | 07/08/
2025 |$885,000
6812CHIMNEYHILLRD,CAPALBOMAU-
REENtoWARNERBRENDA |2,345sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$575,000
6314CHAMPIONOAKDR,CLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC toAUSTINMEL-
VINCLARENCE II &NICOLEA | 2,574sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
6825MEADOWSBENDCT,DOMAINTIM-
BERLAKEMUTISTATE2 toCLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC | 2,817sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
6822MEADOWSBENDCT,DOMAINTIM-
BERLAKEMUTISTATE2 toCLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC | 2,363sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
6812MEADOWSBENDCT,DOMAINTIM-
BERLAKEMUTISTATE2 toCLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC | 2,190sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
6828MEADOWSBENDCT,DOMAINTIM-
BERLAKEMUTISTATE2 toCLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC | 2,453sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
6307CHAMPIONOAKDR,DOMAINTIM-
BERLAKEMUTISTATE2 toCLAYTON
PROPERTIESGROUP INC | 2,549sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$574,541
7202APPLEWOODRD,EADENSAMANDA
&JEREMYtoHOFFMANSARAH&BEAU
JOHNALBERT |1,879sq ft | 07/09/2025 |
$515,000
6511GIBSONWAY,CLAYTONPROPER-
TIESGROUP INC toSTEVENSBARRY
SCOTT&ELIZABETHA |2,636sq ft | 07/
10/2025 |$755,217
6521CLAYMONTVILLAGEDR,PANARE-
TOSALEXANDRAMARIA toPATELRAVI-
KUMARNATVARLAL |1,866sq ft | 07/10/
2025 |$570,000
7208SUNSETLN,FINEHOMEBUILDERS
toDRMEREDITHBUILDER | 3,926sq ft |
07/10/2025 |$190,000

7800LOUISVILLEPOSTRD,SHELTER
GROWTHFUNDtoDANDYDEALINGS | 950
sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$210,000
40026
1309SBUCKEYELN,TAFTALEXANDERT
JR&ANNCtoBLACKDONALDJ&MAND
JONATHANN |3,600sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$910,000
1203CLIFFWOODDR,PAQUINBRADYJ&
ALYSSA toLLOYDSEAN&CARA |1,376sq
ft | 07/07/2025 |$350,000
13011LOSTTRAIL,WILLIAMSTHOMAS
WAYNE toNALLEYLARRYJSR |1,801sq ft
| 07/08/2025 |$250,000
13003HAMPTONCIR,FADELDANAPET-
TY&CHRISTOPHERMtoPARKKYOUNGKI
&KIMAERAN |3,750sq ft | 07/10/2025 |
$1,150,000
1047ROLLINGWOODLN,BLANCETT
BRUCEG&KATYE toMEIERMITCHELLE&
PHILLIPSMORGANC |1,250sq ft | 07/11/
2025 |$289,000
40031
1606BETANCESCT,BRUCEDARLENEAto
AJPROPERTYRENTALSLLP&RUPA |1,196
sq ft | 07/07/2025 |$20,000
920WOODLANDRIDGECIR,K&NREAL
ESTATE toK&NREALESTATE |1,466sq ft |
07/08/2025 |$211,000
3602ALEXANDERDR,HEAVRINJAMES
LAMAR&ELLENHtoSTRINGFELLOW
KIMOTHYROSS&DEBRALE | 2,356sq ft |
07/09/2025 |$550,000
3623ECHOVALLEYCIR,PEAVLERLEAH&
DUSTIN toMOSESTORIALEXANDREA&
PUSEYDANIEL |1,468sq ft | 07/09/2025 |
$400,000
1009CHERRYRIDGERUN,LUSHSARAH
toPRINCEJUSTINKANE&THIELSARAH |
2,043sq ft | 07/09/2025 |$395,000
206WOODLANDLAKESDR,MOSESTORI
A toMSGPROPERTIES |1,295sq ft | 07/
09/2025 |$255,000
2308DOGWOODCROSSRD,MARTIN
BASILTJR&PATRICIAK toMASONJOHN
J IV&MASONCRYSTAL |1,868sq ft | 07/
10/2025 |$425,000
1130CHERRYHOLLOWRD,WHEALTON
ALEXANDER&ASHLEY toHORTONTINA
M |2,106sq ft | 07/10/2025 |$420,000
3011CHERRYGLENDR,CHERRYGLEN
SEC4 toSMITHGEORGE | 2,662sq ft |
07/10/2025 |$400,000
905ARTISANPKWY,LUPIENDAVIDJ&
JOYCEMtoOLGINEROBINJAYNE&RICKY
MARTIN | 2,450sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$555,000
523TALBOTTBLVD, JOHNSONJONA-
THANB&BRYLEY toHILLBENTIMOTHY&
WHITNEYANN |2,316sq ft | 07/11/2025 |
$475,000
7008TIPTOPCT,GROOMDANIELS&
KATIE L toCLAYTONKIAH&SARAHH |
2,251sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$460,000
801ARTISANPKWY,SHADOWCREEK
REALTY toPAGEALGIEKEVIN&JANET |
1,820sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$420,000
406NFIRSTAVE, JUMPERJOHNtoLOW-
ERYCARTERJACK&STIERLEANASOFI |
816 sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$135,000
402HORTONRD,ROBERTJMAY&TAMI
MAYSZESZULSKI toHARDTPROPERTIES |
1,040sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$77,000
40059
11413RIVERBEAUTYLOOP,PEARCE
LINDA&DAVID toCASONDAVID&HEN-
LEYAMY |3,054sq ft | 07/07/2025 |
$1,560,000
12812RIDGEMOORDR,AMERICANES-
CROW&CLOSINGCOMPANYtoNELSON
ERIN&BUBALOGREGORYJOE | 3,639sq
ft | 07/09/2025 |$1,190,000
10513MOUNTAINASHLN,NATIONAL
RESIDENTIALNOMINEESERVICE toSTIE-
BLINGCLAIRA&TYLER | 2,864sq ft | 07/
09/2025 |$612,000
13308CREEKVIEWRD,CARTUSFINAN-
CIALCORPORATIONtoHEINYKEVIN&
AMY |2,513sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$525,000
6407SPRINGBEAUTYLN,NORTONCOM-
MONSSEC1B toBENTLEYCONSTRUC-
TION | 3,320sq ft | 07/11/2025 |$246,000
Reach featuresnewsclerkGegeReedat
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The toilets are scrubbed, the dishes
are washed and the floors are spotless.
But the house cleaning isn’t over yet –
it’s time to clean your cleaning tools.
Sponges, brooms, mops and toilet
brushes work hard around our homes,
but if they’re not clean, they aren’t as ef-
ficient as they can be.

Someof the gunk anddebris on these
items are obvious, but there’s more dirt
and germs lurking where we can’t see.
Items that get into the nitty-gritty, like
toilet brushes and mops, should be
properly cleaned and dried after each
use, whereas items like brooms and
sponges can go a little longer without
needing a deep clean.

How to clean a broom

Brooms only need to be cleaned
about every threemonths. You can easi-
ly clean the handlewith a thoroughpass
using a disinfecting wipe.

The bristles need a little more work.
Many brush heads can be unscrewed or
twisted off the handle for easier clean-
ing. Start by removing the obvious stuff:
dirt, hair and dust bunnies.

Next, put the brush head in a mix of
warm water, bleach and dish soap.
Gently sweep it back and forth to get the
bristles wet before letting it soak for 30
minutes. The broom head should not be
submerged in the water – just the bot-

tomhalf of the bristles. Rinse it and let it
dry outside in a sunny spot.

How to clean a mop head

If yourmopwater is dirty by the time
you finish your floors, just imagine how
dirty your mop head is. The best time to
clean your mop is right after you finish
mopping.

Empty the dirtywater bucket, rinse it
out and replace it with clean, hot water.
Add a splash of vinegar and let the mop
soak for fiveminutes. Rinse itwith clean
water and dump the dirty water down
the toilet – not the sink.

To sanitize the mop, soak it in equal
parts bleach and water for 15 minutes.
Give it a thorough rinse to remove all the
bleach and let it dry completely.

How to clean a toilet brush

Thebest time to cleana toilet brush is
right after you clean the toilet bowl.

Hold the brush over the bowl and
pour disinfectant over it. Let it soak in a

mixture of disinfectant and water for
fiveminutes. Flush the toilet to rinse the
brush, and swish it in the clean water.

Let the brush air-dry completely be-
fore storing. A simpleway to do this is to
rest the handle between the bowl and
toilet seat so the brush is suspended
and any drips fall into the toilet.

How to clean sponges, dish brush

Sponges should be cleaned once a
week and replaced every 2-3 weeks.

Sponges and dish brushes are often
kept moist, which makes them the per-
fect vessels for harboring bacteria or
growing mold. Thoroughly rinse them,
wring out sponges after each use and let
them air-dry in an open space. You can
alsopat brushes on towels or paper tow-
els to expedite the drying process.

To disinfect a sponge, soak it in
bleach for five minutes and thoroughly
rinse with clean water.

For a faster solution, throw your
sponge and dishwasher-safe brush in
the dishwasher on the sanitize setting.

How to clean the items that clean your house

Mops and brooms need to be cleaned
regularly. PROBLEMSOLVED/USA TODAY
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